Sensitivity analysis was done with all major investment costs including sales price, and

quantity of abalone sold. The parameters were varied by 50% (Table 4, Figure 9). The results

of the impact analysis indicate that the abalone operation is most sensitive to the sales price

of abalone. For example, if the sales prices of abalone are raised by about 35% the IRR is

15% which is an acceptable rate of return for the current project. The quantity of abalone sold

also has a noticeable effect on profitability.

Variations in the cost of equipment and operational costs (fixed and variable), did not have a

significant impact on the profitability of abalone farming. However, variations in variable

costs had more influence on the IRR of equity than the cost of equipment and fixed costs.

Figure 9: Sensitivity analysis of sales price, eqipment, sales volume, and fixed and variable

operational costs.

Cloete

21
UNU-Fisheries Training Proramme

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis of sales price, equipment, sales volume,  and fixed and variable

operational costs.

Deviations Values IRR

Sales Price

IRR

Equipment

IRR

Sales

Quantity

IRR

Fixed

Cost

IRR

Variable

Cost

-50% 50% 0% 11% 0% 10% 11%

-40% 60% 0% 10% 0% 10% 11%

-30% 70% 0% 9% 0% 9% 10%

-20% 80% 1% 9% 3% 9% 9%

-10% 90% 5% 8% 6% 8% 8%

0 100% 8% 8% 8% 8% 8%

10% 110% 10% 7% 9% 7% 7%

20% 120% 12% 7% 11% 7% 6%

30% 130% 14% 6% 13% 6% 5%

40% 140% 16% 6% 14% 6% 4%

50% 150% 17% 5% 15% 5% 3%

Cloete

22
UNU-Fisheries Training Proramme

6 DISCUSSION

As abalone farming is the first venture anticipated to be established in the NMP, the current

study evaluated the feasibility of abalone land-based farming in the Northern Cape province

of South-Africa.

Using the collected data, projections for the facility were carried over a 15 year planning

period. The planning period can be increased but investor attractiveness decreases with a

longer waiting period. As shown in the profitability analysis, a considerable amount of total

capital (R 74 million) is needed for abalone land-based farming. The high capital investment